These market risks principally involve the possibility of variation in interest rates, foreign
exchange rates and prices of commodities and stock prices.

i) Interest rate risk

This risk relates to the possibility of the Company incurring losses due to variations in
interest rates, which could increase its financial expenses on loans and financings or
reduce the return on its cash investments. The Company constantly monitors the volatility
of market interest rates.

The Company's policy aims to maintain its resources invested in financial instruments
linked to the CDI rate, at pre-fixed rates or adjusted for inflation, which helps to mitigate
the impacts of variations in market interest rates.

We present the open positions as of June 30, 2025, including sensitivity tests for rate or
indicator variation scenarios. These tests consider a probable scenario, with decreasing
impacts for financial investments and increasing impacts for financing, as follows:

A (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2025 - GRENDENE SA Version: 1

Explanatory Notes

Notes to the quarterly information--Continued
June 30, 2025
(All amounts in thousands of reais)

Page: 80 of 97

21.  Risk management--Continued

c) Financial risks management--Continued

c.3) Market risks--Continued

i) Interest rate risk--Continued

   Sensitivity Scenarios

Risk factor

% y.y.

 Balances
at

6/30/2025
Remote

- 50%
Possible

- 25%  Probable
Possible

+ 25%
Remote
+ 50%

Fixed income cash investments
CDI rate   14.9000%  1,319,368  52,181  77,832  103,209  136,949  161,890

   IPCA rate  5.3722%  38,036  3,616  4,161  4,706  5,250  5,795
INCC rate  7.2384%  119,325  13,078  14,764  16,448  18,132  19,816

Incentive-bearing financings
TJLP rate  8.6500%  (15,753)  (975)  (1,219)  (1,462)  (732)  (488)

ii) Exchange rate risk

The Company’s risk in this case arises from transactions in accounts receivable
originating from exports, or from financial or other investments outside Brazil – which form
a natural hedge against exchange rate variations. Management values its assets and
liabilities exposed to the foreign exchange risk, and if necessary, contracts additional
derivative financial instruments.

On June 30, 2025, the Company had coverage for exposures to changes in the exchange
rate for conversion to Reais at maturity of its export contracts in the amount of US$12,655
(US$8,804 on December 31, 2024).

[…]

Sensitivity scenarios

Risk factor

 Short
position
in US$  FX rate

 Balances
at

6/30/2025
Remote

- 50%
Possible

- 25%

Probable

Possible

+ 25%

Remote
+ 50%

Contracted
derivative - Hedge

Dollar rise  (12,500)  5.4687  (68,358)  34,179  17,090  771  (17,090)  (34,179)

A (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2025 - GRENDENE SA Version: 1

Explanatory Notes

Notes to the quarterly information--Continued
June 30, 2025
(All amounts in thousands of reais)

Page: 81 of 97

21.  Risk management--Continued

c) Financial risks management--Continued

c.3) Market risks--Continued

ii) Exchange rate risk--Continued

This table shows the net assets and liabilities in foreign currency:

   Sensitivity scenarios

Risk factor

 Cash
position
in US$

FX
rate

Balances
at

6/30/2025
Remote

- 50%
Possible

- 25%

Probable

Possible

+ 25%

Remote
+ 50%

FX exposure

Assets
  Current account  17  5.4565  93  (46)  (23)  -  23  46
  Accounts receivable from

clients
 25,788  5.4565  140,711  (70,356)  (35,178)  -  35,178  70,356

Liabilities
  Advances from clients  (859)  5.4565  (4,685)  2,343  1,171  -  (1,171)  (2,343)
  Accounts payable  (1,722)  5.4571  (9,399)  4,699  2,350  -  (2,350)  (4,699)
  Post-shipping financing of

exports (ACEs)
 (12,655)  5.4565  (69,055)  34,527  17,264  -  (17,264)  (34,527)

  Derivatives contracted –
Hedge

 (12,500)  5.4687  (68,358)  34,179  17,090  771  (17,090)  (34,179)

Net exposure  (1,931)   (10,693)  5,346  2,674  771  (2,674)  (5,346)

iii) Commodity price risk

This risk refers to the possibility of fluctuations in the price of raw materials and other
inputs used in the production process. As the Company uses commodities as raw
materials, its cost of sales can be affected by fluctuations in the international prices of
these materials. In order to minimize this risk, the Company maintains ongoing monitoring
of price fluctuations in the domestic and foreign markets and, if necessary, maintains
strategic inventories to support its commercial activities.

iv) Risk related to the rate of return from the Silent Partner Companies

The Company’s risk relates to the return expected on each transaction, taking into
account not only the specific risks of each asset, but also the macroeconomic
expectations of the market – which include factors ranging from the outlook of the
construction sector to the scenario for the basic interest rate.

The Company has made projections of the effect of the operations of the silent partner
companies, based on the average rate of return expected to June 30, 2025, as shown
below:

   Sensitivity scenarios

Risk factor

Average
rate of
return

Balances at
6/30/2025

Remote
- 50%

Possible
- 25%  Probable

Possible
+ 25%

Remote
+ 50%

Other financial assets - SCPs
Values of real estate properties  18.3541%  153,576  3,020  4,530  6,258  7,550  9,059

A (A free translation of the original in Portuguese)

Quarterly information (ITR) - 6/30/2025 - GRENDENE SA Version: 1

Explanatory Notes

Notes to the quarterly information--Continued
June 30, 2025
(All amounts in thousands of reais)

Page: 82 of 97

21.  Risk management--Continued

d) Capital management

Management has the objective of ensuring continuity of the Company’s business, protecting its
capital from economic changes and conditions, so as to support reduction of costs of capital and
maximize return to stockholders. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may,
among other possible actions, make adjustments to its dividend payment policy, or contract loans,
or issue securities in the financial markets.

The Company’s policy of a low level of leverage is monitored through the financial leverage index,